Leverage Ratio and Total Net Leverage Ratio, which are required to be provided to the Company�s lenders pursuant to
its Debt Agreements.

- 41 -

Edgar Filing: LIFETIME BRANDS, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

The following is the Company�s consolidated adjusted EBITDA, for the last four fiscal quarters:

Consolidated adjusted
EBITDA for the

Four
Quarters Ended
September 30,

2018
(in thousands)

Three months ended September 30, 2018 $ 22,722
Three months ended June 30, 2018 3,910
Three months ended March 31, 2018 (529)
Three months ended December 31, 2017 29,767
Pro forma projected synergies 9,423
Permitted non-recurring charge limitations (508)

Total for the four quarters $ 64,785

Capital expenditures for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 were $5.4 million.

Non-GAAP financial measure

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure within the meaning of Regulation G promulgated
by the Securities and Exchange Commission. The following is a reconciliation of the net income (loss), as reported, to
consolidated adjusted EBITDA, for the four quarters ended September 30, 2018:

September 30,
2018

June 30,
2018

March 31,
2018

December 31,
2017

Twelve Months
ended

September 30,
2018

Net income (loss) as reported $ 5,948 $ (6,057) $ (11,598) $ 1,251 $ (10,456)
Subtract out:
Undistributed equity in (earnings) losses,
net (185) (155) (77) 265 (152)
Add back:
Income tax expense (benefit) 906 (1,765) (3,810) 8,169 3,500
Interest expense 5,634 4,676 2,103 1,177 13,590
Loss on early retirement of debt �  �  66 �  66
Depreciation and amortization 6,076 6,422 4,309 3,468 20,275
Stock compensation expense 1,268 921 838 908 3,935
Impairment of goodwill 2,205 � � � 2,205
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign currency
contracts (190) (2,112) 393 169 (1,740)
Other permitted non-cash charges (1) 307 916 287 �  1,510

Edgar Filing: LIFETIME BRANDS, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 77

Permitted acquisition related expenses 43 391 809 2,424 3,667
Permitted non-recurring charges (2) 710 673 2,825 1,331 5,539
Pro forma Filament adjustment (3) �  �  3,326 10,605 13,931
Twelve Months ended September 30,
2018, Pro forma projected synergies (4) �  �  �  �  9,423

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, before
limitations $ 22,722 $ 3,910 $ (529) $ 29,767 $ 65,293
Permitted non-recurring charge
limitation(2) (508)

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA $ 64,785

(1) Other permitted non-cash charges includes non-cash purchase accounting adjustment to step-up the fair value of
acquired inventory, a permitted exclusion from the Company�s Consolidated adjusted EBITDA, pursuant to the
Company�s Debt Agreements.

(2) Permitted non-recurring charges include severance expense, warehouse relocation costs, transition expenses and